

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1933rd REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON JULY 11, 2018 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA HON. JORGE AGUSTIN A. ARANETA HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO HON. JOZSEF MARK DEXTER M. SOMCIO HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY HON. CARL BENEDICT Y. BAYLON SP Member-Acting Presiding Officer SP Member SP Member-ABC President SP Member-SK Federation President

ABSENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES

City Vice Mayor- Presiding Officer (ON-LEAVE)

RESOLUTION NO. 18-197

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A BIRTHING FACILITY IN BARANGAY MA-AO HEALTH CENTER, CITY OF BAGO, NEGROS OCCIDENTAL OWNED AND MANAGED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNIT OF BAGO CITY.

WHEREAS, the City of Bago has an existing Barangay Ma-ao Health Center located at Corner Rizal-Araneta Streets, Barangay Ma-ao owned and managed by the Local Government Unit of Bago City;

WHEREAS, the Local Government Unit of Bago City as one of the recipient of the Seal of Good Local Governance was granted a Performance Challenge Fund in the amount of P2,400,000.00 for the construction of a birthing health facility to improve the preventive health care services and attainment of the Universal Health Care (UHC) in ensuring that all constituents of Barangay Ma-ao, Bago City especially the disadvantaged group in the spirit of solidarity, have equitable access to affordable health care;

WHEREAS, a Resolution No 17-349 was passed approving Resolution No. 08, Series of 2017 of the City Development Council-Executive Committee, Bago City, entitled: "RESOLUTION APPROVING THE CONSTRUCTION OF BIRTHING FACILITY AT BARANGAY MA-AO TO BE FUNDED BY PERFORMANCE CHALLENGE FUND (PCF) IN THE AMOUNT OF PHP2,400,000.00";

WHEREAS, to ensure the achievement of the health system goals of better outcomes, sustained health financing and responsive health system, the Local Government Unit shall establish a Birthing Health Facility under the name of BARANGAY MA-AO HEALTH CENTER BIRTHING FACILITY located at Corner Rizal-Araneta Streets, Barangay Ma-ao, Bago City.

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Andrew Martin Y. Torres, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to approve the establishment of a Birthing Facility under the name of BARANGAY MA-AO HEALTH CENTER BIRTHING FACILITY located at Corner Rizal-Araneta Streets, Barangay Ma-ao, Bago City, Negros Occidental owned and managed by the Local Government Unit of Bago City.

ATTESTED:

MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member-Acting Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

VICENTE D. MESIAS Supervising Environmental Management Specialist/ City Secretary-Designate